

No. 07-1216

FILED

APR 23 2008

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT U.S.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PHILIP MORRIS USA,
Petitioner,

v.

MAYOLA WILLIAMS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Oregon**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DANIEL J. POPEO
PAUL D. KAMENAR
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-0302

ARVIN MASKIN *
KONRAD CALLTEUX
B. KEITH GIBSON
JED P. WINER
ISABELLA C. LACAYO
WEIL, GOTSHAL, &
MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10153
(212) 310-8000

April 23, 2008

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv	
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2	
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7	
I. THE OREGON SUPREME COURT'S FAILURE TO UPHOLD PETITIONER'S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS RAISES SERIOUS ISSUES THAT SHOULD BE ADDRESSED BY THIS COURT		7
A. The Oregon Supreme Court Should Be Required To Apply This Court's Previous Decision		7
B. <i>Certiorari</i> Should Be Granted To Ensure That Other Courts Do Not Follow The Oregon Supreme Court's Lead In Disregarding The Directives Of This Court		10
C. The Oregon Supreme Court's Decision Effectively And Impermissibly Rendered This Court's Prior Opinion Advisory		13
II. ALLOWING LOWER COURTS TO INVOKE POST-HOC PROCEDURAL ROADBLOCKS WASTES THE RESOURCES OF THE COURT AND THE PARTIES		14
CONCLUSION	17	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	12
<i>BMW of N. America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	2, 3
<i>Briggs v. Penn. R. Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 304 (1948)	8
<i>Buell-Wilson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2250 (2007)...	10
<i>Buell-Wilson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 73 Cal. Rptr. 3d 277 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)	10, 11
<i>Chesapeake & O. Ry. Co. v. Martin</i> , 283 U.S. 209 (1931)	9
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	13
<i>In re Sanford Fork & Tool Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 247 (1895).....	9
<i>Intercon Research Assoc., Ltd. v.</i> <i>Dresner Indus., Inc.</i> , 696 F.2d 53 (7th Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Kerr v. U. S. Dist. Court for Northern Dist. of California</i> , 426 U.S. 394 (1976)	15
<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816)	8
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	11, 12
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 361 F.3d 849 (5th Cir. 2004)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	12
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 360 U.S. 240 (1959)	11
<i>Phelps v. Alameda</i> , 366 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 540 U.S. 801 (2003).....	3
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rogan v. Menino</i> , 175 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Schiro v. Indiana</i> , 493 U.S. 910 (1989)	15
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	2, 3
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	13
<i>United States v. Fruehauf</i> , 365 U.S. 146 (1961).....	13
<i>United States v. Eufrazio</i> , 935 F.2d 553 (3d Cir. 1991).....	15
<i>Williams v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 127 P.3d 1165 (Or. 2006).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Williams v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 193 P.3d 126 (Or. Ct. App. 2004)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988)	11

MISCELLANEOUS

2007 YEAR-END REPORT ON THE FEDERAL JUDICIARY, available at http://www.supremecourtus.gov/ publicinfo/year-end/2007year-endreport.pdf	15
Amy Scott, <i>Limiting The Jurisdiction Of The Federal Circuit: How Holmes Alters The Landscape Of Patent Cases On Appeal</i> , 38 GA. L. REV. 429 (Fall 2003).....	15
ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, <i>FEDERAL JURISDICTION</i> (5th ed. 2007)	14
